In the Court of State Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities
- National Capital Territory of Delhi
~ 25-D, Mata Sundari Road, Near Guru Nanak Eye Centre, New Delh;-2
' Phone- 011-23216002 04, Telefax: 011 23216005
Email: comdis.delhi@nic.in '
[Vested with powers of Civil Court under the nghts of Persons .
W|th Disabilities Ac't 2016] -

Gase N0.843/1033/2018/04/ Sv0q — SO/ O . Dated:29/08/100)

Iin the matter of;

Mohd. Ehsan Khan,

F/o Shadaan Khan, 5 Dreams Apartments

A-4, Abul Fazal, Jamia Nagar, _
* New Delhi-110025, | -
- Email ID: ek15august @gmail.com - ...Complainant

~ Versus

The Principal,

YMCA Public School,

Nizamuddin (East) S

New Delhi-110013. | - ...Respondent

ORDER

Mohdl. Ehsa.n Khan father of Master Shadaan Khan, a person
with 50% Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) vide his email dated-
09.04.2018 submitted that the respondent's school had withheld the__.
result of his son who has been studying in the respondent’s school since

Apri'2013. His class and bus-mates informed him that the teacher had
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-asked them to inform the parents of his son that Master Shadaan Khan '

'~ has not been promoted to Class-V on account of his low attendance, He._'

further submitted that the low atiendance was because the sChoo!.'_'---

_shifted Master Shadaan Khan to its Specna[ Education Wing contrary 'to.-" S

the adwce of the doctors. The complalnant aiso submitted that he sent

: back his son to the school from 21.01.2019 after the intervention of this o

| Court with direction for assurance of safety to be provided by the school S

| in case No. 514/1032/2018/09 filed by him. The complainant alleged that' o

the decision not to promote the child on acqo_u_n_% of low aitendance is =

violation of section 16 of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory
Education Act, 2009 (RTE Act). He therefore requested.to intervena o - |

safeguard the rights of his son Master Shadaan Khan.:

2. As per Section 16 of the RTE Act, 2009 “No child admitted in a .

school shall be held back in any class or expelled from school till the .

.completion of elementary education”. Therefore the complaint was:'__-”.

taken up with the respondent under the- Rights' of Persons with
Disabilities Act, 2016 hereinafter referred o as an;Act vide Show
Cause—-Cum-Hearing Notice' dated 18.04. 2019 and a hearing was

schedu[ed on 14.05.2019.

3. The respondent vide reply dated 10..05.2019' denied all the =

allegations against the Principal of the School’ except those which are
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- matters of record. Referring to the Hon'ble S_u_preme Court's judgement.

" in case of Pramati Educational and Cultural._'__Trust'& Ors. Vs. Unionf‘_of_'-_' -

- India & Anr.(2014) 8 SCC1 in which it was decided that the provisions of -

thé RTE Act, 2009 are not applicable to the minority schools (both aided

- and unaided), the respondent submitted that reliance on Section 16 of

the RTE Act, 2009 was legally misplaced a_m_d_f.the school has informed - .

~the complainant about the same. In v’iew'of'_the settled legal'positiohﬂ_"_"""

-and the undisputed fact that the YMCA Publ_ic__:.._School Nizamuddin East -
i$ @ minority school, the re_s_po__n_dent submitted that t_he_-_ca_se 'should be .

-dismissed.

4 During the hearing on 14.052019 it was pointed out that

--'irrespebtive of the RTE Act, 2009 --th___ere"has' to be some

rule/guideline/instruction based on which a student with disability of =

- Class-IV can be detained. After the hearing, the parties were advised to -

- sort out the matter as the education and overall development of Mater o

Shadaan Khan was being adversely affecte_d-. because of the dispute._
between the parties. Respondent was also directed to supp!y'a copy of
his/her reply dated 10.05.2019 fo the complainant to enable him to file ”
his rgjoinder, if any. The complainant was also advised to resubmit t_he

cheque for fee alongwith an application for exemption / concession of
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fee to the Principal for consideration of the management so that all the. -

“issues were sorted out in the best interest of thechild.

5. Complainant filed his rejoinder dated 28.05.2019 submitting that :
' despite order dated 09.04.2019 of 'thi.s_.-- Court. .in-. “case No.
514/1032/2018/09 which directs the 'respgndent_ ..to assure the

complainant about the safety and security ofj-th_e child and to putin p[ace-.-" :

“mechanism for responsibility and accountability, they detained his sonin

Class-1V and did not give any information about it to the parents. He o |

~also alleged that the parents had no information that their child was s

~ asked to sit away from the other children df__C!a{ss—lV.f. The complainant '-
| ~ pointed out that the judgement of Hon'ble’ Supreme Court, which..has_"

been referred to by the respondent, - specifically pointed out that

‘Section 12(1)(b) read with Section 2(n) (jii) of the RTE Act, 2009 that

contravenes the rights of minorities in managing thei_f educational
institutions. Hence its applicability is limited to that extent. - It was further
stated that the RTE Act, 2009 got amended in 2012 and regulatory
provisions like prohibition of holding back and corporal punishlment
which do not affect tlhe rlgh.t' of educational institutions to administer, are.

applicable to the minority institutions also. - Therefore, detent_io_n pf'his_ )

son in Class-IV was illegal. L sekiies)
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6 " On the next date of hearing on 28.05.2019?-:_-the complai.nant-t_
 submitted that he has received two Iette_rs.-.idated '19__.06.20:19'and__.. -
 26.06.2019 from the school for clearing the.-'_'o_utstandip.g 'dueé..- Before -
- taking any action on that, he would like to ‘know the grounds'fo'r'.f
- detaining the child. He also stated that i_n- the meantime he has decided -
- to withdraw the child from the_ school and___-_w_q_ulcl_ admit him to some |
- other school. He sdught a week's time to'S_{;bmit written submissions.-.
.Ms. Mehak Khurana, Advocate representing-'__the respondent _wés :als.o__.-

advised to submit a short synopsis within a week thereafter. -

T The complainant vide his email dated 04.07.2019 reiterated his

contention in his complaint and the rejoinder and- alleged that the school

‘was harassing his son and violated the order dated 09.04.2019 of this |

- Court by not putting in plaée' robust mechanism. of  responsibility and |
‘safety. He reiterated that he has already decided to-withdraw his child -

from the school and will admit him in another school.

8. -The respondent scught additional ti_n__":e-of one week for filing the .

synopsis vide application dated 19.07.2019 after receiving an advance .

copy of the written statement from the complainant as directed vide RoP -
dated 01.07.2018. From the email dated 04.07.2019 of the complainant
it seems that a copy of the same has not been suppliéd to the

respondent. This was also confirmed by Ms. Mehak Khurana, Advocate
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- who appeared for the respondent on the last date of h_éar ing on :

: -'28.6.2019, when she was contacted on telephone before writing this -

order. Although she requested for some more time to file synopsis after - |

- obtaining the copy of the submission dated 104.07.2019 of the

. complainant, as the matter has conSIderably been delayed and in view

| of the complainant's decrs;on to admit his son to some other school, it is

- considered expedient to dispose of the complaint based on the available - |

~ record.

9. It is also observed that a copy of the order dated 25.07.2019 of - :
Child-Welfare Committee (CWC), South East_-Delhi'in'caseNo. 138/18
filed by Sh. Ehsan Khan has also been received, though it is not clear
whether it was received from CWC or sent by one of the parties. Be that

‘as it may, as pet the Order, “the child-cannoi' be freated as CNCP o

(Chﬂd in Need of Care and Protection) as well as deprived from . )

educatmn Child is not appearmq and si'ai’ed no complaints”, The |

Committee, therefore, has closed the case for now. It would however -
recpen the case if its intervention is required -'re_gardi_ng. the child's

welfare.

10. The issues before this Court are whether (i} Master Shadaan | -

Khan son of the complainant could be detained in Class-IV for non-

‘payment of fee by the parents / or for bemg absent for long; and (it)
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- whether the minority status of the institute could permit the respondent's
~school to detain the child in class IV which is- against Section 16 of the :
RTE Act in view of the judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court referred to

- by the respondent.

11. The complainant has been contending th_at_;the child was not

- sent to the school because of the wrong decision by.the school to shiﬁ:__' |

- him to special wing instead. of allowing him to study in the mainstream - |

class. That issue was exarnined as to who should decide about the
apprdpria’te setting for a child with disability and a -r_ecommenda;_ti'on in-.
- this regard among others was made by this -Court vide order dated

~ 09.04.2019 in case No. 514/1032/2018/09 filed by the complainant. The

| action taken report on the recommendations ‘made vide para 23 of the |

~ said order is yet to be received from Directorate of Education' and -

Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India who are be__i_n_g_.

requesf:ed to do the needful.

12. According to the complainant, the decision not to send his son |

to the school was forced upon him by the_.s___c_hoo! itself-and hence -the._' |

school should not demand fee from him. “Keeping in view the R

submissions made by the parties in the earlier complaint of the
complainant, his demand for continuation -of his son in the school'-_'__ .

without paying the fee may not be justified. .'How_ever,.-since the =
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'respondent had retained Master Shadaan Khan in the school rolls' and-

- no rule / law under whtch a chtid can be deta!ned in class-1V has been
'produced by the respondent the school shoufd promote the child to- the.__' '
-.next standard in accqrdance with the provisions of Section 16 .of the_'..--. -

. - RTE Act, 2009 as amended in 2012 subj_ect__‘t_o_-:_p.aym_é_ht .of the fe___e or
_exemption thereof. Ih my “opinion, .thi.s. _has::}:_nothi_ng.;-%'_fp :_do-: _With_-;-t.he.__.' '

~administration of a minority institution.

13, It is also rele\{iant to place on record that the school should have
‘informed. the parents é:of the child about Ets'. _deci_sio_n to detain him'..:in. _ : “
class-1V instead of coinve'ying the message through other'children -'As-'ﬁ'“
- the complainant has already decrded to Withdi"aw the child and admit him'” '
: elsewhere, the respondent school shouid note thls for comphance in - |

| future.
14. The complai'nt is disposed of.
15, Given yfid ‘E’my«hﬁ@ and the seal of the Court this 29‘“ day of

(T"‘%ﬁm#"
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